

**CC No. 91/19 (Old CC No.128/11) {RC No.52(A)/07}
CBI Vs. Shiv Narain Singh Sidhu & Ors.**

27.09.2019

Present: Sh. Tajvinder Singh, PP for CBI.
A-1 S. N. S. Sidhu is absent.
A-2 Philip Toppo, A-3 Sumer Chand Garg and A-5 Ashok Malhotra have expired. Proceedings against them stand abated.
A-4 Atul Vashist on bail with Sh. Manjeet Godara, Advocate.
A-8 Lal Mani, A-6 Ashok Jain and A-12 R. S. Sandhu on bail with Sh. Hitender Kapur, Advocate.
A-7 Mohan Lal on bail in person.
A-9 Ram Chander Arora is exempted till further orders through Sh. Hitender Kapur, Advocate.
A-10 Vijay Kumar on bail in person.
A-11 Surjeet Singh on bail in person.
Sh. Anindya Malhotra, Advocate for A-1 S.N.S. Sidhu.

Exemption application filed on behalf of A-1 S.N.S. Sidhu. Keeping in view the contents of the application and the submissions made, the same is allowed for today through the counsel subject to the condition that his identity shall not be disputed during the evidence which will be recorded today in his absence.

PW46 Ms. Madhu Sharma has been partly chief examined and her remaining chief examination has been deferred for want of some documents. It is stated by Ld PP for CBI that the said documents are lying in another connected case, i.e. RC 34(A)/2007 titled as CBI Vs. S.N.S. Sidhu & Ors. Which was decided by this Hon'ble Court and requests to move an application in this regard to requisition the said record.

PW Sh. C. B. Divedi is present, however, discharged unexamined as the documents are not traceable.

Another witness namely Ms. Beena Thapliyal is reported to be out of station and PW S. Vijayan is absent despite service. However, on being telephonically informed, it is stated by the Naib Court that the wife of PW S. Vijayan is hospitalized and he is unable to attend the court today.

Be listed for PE on **23.10.2019**. Ld PP for CBI to take steps for summoning of sufficient number of witnesses for the next date.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)
Special Judge (PC Act), CBI-01
RACC/Delhi/27.09.2019