

**CC No. 91/19 (Old CC No.128/11) {RC No.52(A)/07}  
CBI Vs. Shiv Narain Singh Sidhu & Ors.**

**26.02.2020**

Present: Sh. Tajvinder Singh, PP for CBI.  
A-1 S. N. S. Sidhu on bail with Sh. Shaurya Lamba, Advocate, proxy counsel for Sh. Anindya Malhotra, Advocate.  
A-2 Philip Toppo, A-3 Sumer Chand Garg and A-5 Ashok Malhotra have expired. Proceedings against them stand abated.  
A-4 Atul Vashist on bail with Sh. Manjeet Godara, Adv.  
A-8 Lal Mani and A-12 R. S. Sandhu on bail with Sh. Hitender Kapur, Advocate.  
A-6 Ashok Jain is absent.  
A-7 Mohan Lal on bail.  
A-9 Ram Chander Arora is exempted till further orders through Sh. Hitender Kapur, Advocate, who is present.  
A-10 Vijay Kumar on bail.  
A-11 Surjeet Singh on bail.

Exemption application filed on behalf of A-6 Ashok Jain. Keeping in view the contents of the application and the submissions made, the application is allowed for today subject to the condition that his identity shall not be disputed during the evidence, which will be recorded today in his absence.

Witness Devender Kumar has been examined PW-49, cross examined and discharged. Request has been received from DSP Shyam Prakash, however, the same is declined. He be called through aailable warrant in the sum of Rs.2,000/-, returnable for the next date of hearing. Process qua witness Sh. J.P. Singh, s/o. Late Sh. P. Lal has been received back with the report that he has expired. Copy of the death certificate has also been annexed with the summons. Let his death be verified and report be filed on the next date of hearing.

**-2-**

No other witness is summoned for today.

Be listed for PE on **12.03.2020**.

**(Vimal Kumar Yadav)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act), CBI-01**  
**RACC/Delhi/26.02.2020**