

IN THE COURT OF SH VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT),
CBI-01, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI

CBI Vs S.N.S.Sidhu and others.

Case No. 91/2019

CNR No. DLCT11-000428-2019

26.07.2021

Present: Sh. Tajvinder Singh, PP for CBI.

Sh. Shaurya Lamba, Ld. Counsel for accused S. N. S.
Sidhu.

Sh. Manjeet Godara, Ld. Counsel along with accused Atul
Vashisth.

Sh. Hitender Kapur Ld. Counsel along with accused Lal
Mani, R.S.Sandhu and Ram Chander Arora.

Sh. Chetnya Puri, LAC for accused Mohan Lal.

Ms. Nazima Siddiqi, LAC alongwith accused Vijay Kumar.

Sh. Baljinder Singh, LAC for accused Surjeet Singh.

The matter has been taken up through video conferencing using CISCO WEBEX hosted by Sh. Sudhir Kumar, Reader of this court, also attended by Sh. Vivek Juyal, P.A.

This is a contested case and is at the stage of prosecution evidence. On being asked about the feasibility of recording evidence, it is stated by learned defense counsel that the requisite infrastructure in terms of the rules of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi are not there, as such physical functioning of the court needs to be awaited. To the

proposal to work out recording of evidence by way of affidavit, it is submitted that the voluminous record would not permit it either, however it all came to the possibility of exploring it further by providing a list of witnesses proposed to be examined in this way and based upon a consensus, to go further.

In view of the above, CBI is called upon to prepare a list of the witnesses, testimony of which can be recorded through video conferencing and the advance copy of such list can be provided to learned counsel for accused.

List the matter for prosecution evidence on **17.08.2021**.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)
Special Judge (PC Act), CBI-01,
Rouse Avenue District Court, New Delhi
26.07.2021