

**CC No. 91/2019**  
**CBI v. S.N.S. Sidhu & ors.**  
**CNR No. DLCT11-0004258-2019**

**31.10.2022**

**Present:** Sh. Rajan Dahiya, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused S.N.S. Sidhu present on bail with Id.  
Counsel Sh. Rishabh Goel, Advocate.

Proceedings against accused Philip Toppo, accused  
Sumer Chand Garg and accused Ashok Malhotra have  
been abated as they have expired.

Accused Atul Vashishta, accused Mohan Lal, accused  
Ram Chander Arora, accused Vijay Kumar and  
accused R.S. Sandhu present on bail.

Accused Ashok Jain is absent.  
Sh. Hitendra Kapur, Advocate, Ld. Counsel for the  
accused.

Accused Lal Mani present on bail with Sh. Hitendra  
Kapur, Advocate, Ld. Counsel.

Accused Surjeet Singh present on bail with Id. Legal  
Aid Counsel Sh. Baljinder Singh.

No PW is present.

It is submitted by Sh. Hitendra Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for  
accused Ashok Jain that one of the family member of accused Ashok  
Jain has informed him that the said accused has expired on  
16.10.2022.

Verification report in this regard has been already called  
by the court in the other connected matters but the same has not been  
received so far.

In view of above submission, let this matter be also listed  
for **awaiting death verification report of said accused as well  
as for arguments on the pending application seeking  
permission to place on record documents on 25.11.2022.**

**(SUNENA SHARMA)**  
**SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)**  
**ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/31.10.2022**