

CC No. 91/2019
CBI v. S.N.S. Sidhu & ors.
CNR No. DLCT11-000428-2019

28.04.2023

Present: Sh. Hari Om, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused S.N.S. Sidhu present on bail with proxy counsel Sh. Rishabh Goel.

Proceedings against accused Philip Toppo, accused Sumer Chand Garg accused Ashok Jain and accused Ashok Malhotra have been abated as they have expired.

Accused Atul Vashishta on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. Manjeet Godara.

Accused Mohan Lal present on bail with LAC Sh. Naveen Kumar

Accused Lal Mani and accused R.S. Sandhu present on bail with Sh.Hitendra Kapur, Ld. Counsel.

Accused Vijay Kumar and accused Surjeet Singh present on bail.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Ram Chander Arora has been moved through Sh. Hitender Kapur, Ld. Counsel for the accused on his behalf on the ground of ill-health. Medical papers also annexed with the application.

Application and medical papers perused.

In view thereof, accused Ram Chander Arora is exempted from personal appearance for today.

...cont.2/-

: 2 :

Summons issued to the witness Ms. Kamlesh Kumari received back with the report that she is unable to appear today in the court as she is not well.

Witness Ms. Raj Bala is present. She is examined as PW-50, cross-examined and discharged.

Witness/PW-42 Sh. Dilip Kumar Thakur is present for his further examination in chief in pursuance to the order dated 17.03.2023 on application under Section 311 Cr.P.C passed by the undersigned. He is examined in chief till lunch time. Cross examination of PW-42 is deferred at the request of Ld. Defence Counsels, who submit that they are not available after lunch session.

**Put up for cross examination of PW-42/PE on
11.05.2023.**

**(SUNENA SHARMA)
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI/28.04.2023**