

CC No. 91/2019
CBI v. S.N.S. Sidhu & ors.
CNR No. DLCT11-000428-2019

14.07.2023

Present: Sh. Hari Om, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused S.N.S. Sidhu present on bail with
Ld. Counsel Sh. Anindya Malhotra.

Proceedings against accused Philip Toppo,
accused Sumer Chand Garg accused Ashok Jain
and accused Ashok Malhotra have been abated
as they have expired.

Accused Atul Vashishta on bail with Ld. Counsel
Sh. Manjeet Godara.

Accused Mohan Lal, accused Lal Mani, accused
Ram Chander Arora and accused R.S.Sandhu are
absent.

LAC Sh. Naveen Kumar for accused Mohan Lal
through VC.

Accused Surjeet Singh is present on bail.

Sh.Hitendra Kapur, Ld. Counsel for Accused Lal
Mani, accused R.S. Sandhu, and Ram Chander
Arora.

Accused Vijay Kumar present on bail.

Application seeking exemption from personal
appearance of accused Ram Chander Arora moved through
Ld.Counsel on the ground of ill-health. Prescription of doctor
is annexed with the application.

Applications for exemption from personal
appearance also moved on behalf of accused Mohan Lal
(received on official e-mail of the court), accused Lal Mani
and accused R.S.Sandhu through their respective Counsel.
It is submitted by Ld. Counsels for accused persons that
they will not dispute the identity of witnesses.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the applications, said accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today.

Witness Anmol Sachan and Sh. Deepak Bhutale are present for their examination. They are examined as PW-54 and PW-55 respectively, cross-examined by Ld. Counsel Sh. Hitender Kapur appearing for accused no.8 Lal Mani, accused no. 9 Ram Chandar Arora and accused no. 12 R. S. Sandhu. The Counsels appearing for other accused also adopted same cross examination conducted by Mr. Kapur.

It is submitted by LAC Sh. Naveen Kumar appearing for accused Mohan Lal that he is unable to appear physically in the court but joined the proceedings through VC. He further submits that he will adopt the cross-examination conducted today by Sh. Hitender Kapur Advocate for Lal Mani, Ram Chandar Arora and R. S. Sandhu. Ld. Counsel is also directed to file on record hard copy of the exemption application of accused Mohan Lal on next date of hearing, which he has sent today through official e-mail. Request of LAC heard and allowed with direction to him to sign the evidence sheet of today within three working days.

No other PW is present or summoned for today.

**Put up for prosecution evidence on
05.09.2023 and 06.09.2023.**

**(SUNENA SHARMA)
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI/14.07.2023**