

CC No. 91/2019
CBI v. S.N.S. Sidhu & ors.
CNR No. DLCT11-000428-2019

06.09.2023

Present: Sh. Rajan Dahiya, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor
(Regular) for CBI is on leave.

Ms. Poornima Gupta, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor
(Substitute) for CBI.

Proceedings against accused Philip Toppo,
accused Sumer Chand Garg accused Ashok Jain
and accused Ashok Malhotra have been abated
as they have expired.

Accused S.N.S. Sidhu present on bail with
Ld. Counsel Sh. Anindya Malhotra.

Accused Atul Vashishta on bail with Ld. Counsel
Sh. Manjeet Godara.

Accused Mohan Lal present on bail.

Accused Lal Mani present on bail.

Accused Ram Chander Arora absent.

Accused R.S.Sandhu present on bail.

Accused Surjeet Singh present on bail.

Accused Vijay Kumar is present on bail.

Application seeking exemption from personal
appearance of accused Ram Chander Arora moved through
Ld.Counsel on the ground of ill-health. Medical documents of
accused are already on record.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application,
accused Ram Chander Arora is exempted from personal
appearance for today only.

PW- Sh. Rajiv Syali is present. He is examined and cross-examined as PW-56. He is discharged.

PW-42 Sh. D.K. Thakur is recalled for recording his further cross-examination pursuant to order dated 13.7.2023 passed by the undersigned.

His further cross-examination concluded. He is discharged.

PW- Sh. A.D. Shah is served for today. However, he has sent a request that due to some personal difficulty, he is unable to appear today before the court. He be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

PW- Inspector Vikas Pathak is served for today. However, he has sent a request that due to official exigency, he is unable to appear today before the court.

No other PW is present or summoned for today.

Be listed for **recording remaining prosecution evidence on 16th and 17th October, 2023.**

**(SUNENA SHARMA)
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI/06.09.2023**