

**CC No. 91/2019**  
**CNR No. DLCT11-000428-2019**  
**CBI Vs. S.N.S Sidhu & Ors.**

**16.10.2023**

Present : Sh.Surendra Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.

A-1 S.N.S Sidhu on bail with Sh. Kartik Wadhwa,  
Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused.

A-2 Philip Toppo, A-3 Sumer Chand Garg, A-6  
Ashok Malhotra and A-7 Ashok Jain have expired  
and proceedings against them have already  
been abated.

A-4 Atul Vashisht on bail with Ld. Counsel  
Sh.Manjeet Godara.

A-7 Mohan Lal, A-10 vijay Kumar and A-11  
Surjeet Singh Present on bail.

A-8 Lal Mani, and A-12 R.S. Sandhu on bail with  
Sh. Hitendra Kapur, Ld. Counsel for the accused  
persons.

A-10 Ram Chander Arora is permanently  
exempted through his counsel by the Ld.  
Predecessor of this court vide order dated  
05.8.2019.

Sh. Om Prakash, Ahlmad from the Court of Sh.  
Bhupender Singh is present alongwith relevant record.

PW Sh. Anmol Sachan is in attendance. He  
examined as PW57, cross-examined and discharged.

PW Sh. A.D. Shah is in attendance. His  
examination in chief has been partly recorded as PW48 and  
further examination in chief has been deferred at the  
request of Ld. PP for CBI as he wants to move appropriate  
application for brining finger prints pertaining to the present  
case on record. He is discharged for today.

PW Dy. SP/CBI Vikas Kumar Pathak was

summoned but he has sent a request.

Ld. PP says that said witness is a witness to search memo and since witnesses to similar effect who had witnessed the search has already been examined by the CBI, name of said witness Dy. SP/CBI Vikas Kumar Pathak may be deleted being repeated.

In view of the circumstances and request of Ld. PP for CBI, name of witness Dy. SP/CBI Vikas Kumar Pathak be deleted from the list of witnesses being repeated.

No other PW is present or summoned for today.

Be listed for **recording remaining prosecution evidence on 17<sup>th</sup> October, 2023, date already fixed.**

Ahlmad Sh. Om Prakash is discharged.

**(SUNENA SHARMA)  
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS  
NEW DELHI/16.10.2023**