

**CC No. 91/2019**  
**CNR No. DLCT11-000428-2019**  
**CBI Vs. S.N.S. Sidhu & Ors.**

**01.11.2023**

**Present :** Sh. Surendra Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.

Accused S.N.S. Sidhu present on bail with proxy counsel Sh. Sarthak Mittal.

Proceedings against accused Philip Toppo, accused Sumer Chand Garg, accused Ashok Jain and accused Ashok Malhotra have been abated as they have expired.

Accused Ram Chander Arora has already been exempted vide order dated 05.08.2019.

Accused Atul Vashishta on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. Manjeet Godara.

Accused Mohan Lal, accused Lal Mani, accused Vijay Kumar, accused Surjeet Singh and accused R.S. Sandhu are present on bail.

Today, the case is listed for prosecution evidence.

One witness Sham Prakash, Deputy Supdt. CBI, who is the IO in this case was summoned for today, however, a request has been received from him for his examination on the ground that he has to attend a bail matter in the Hon'ble High Court of Mumbai.

In view of the said request, said witness is exempted for today with direction to appear on the next date of hearing.

Let fresh summons be sent to him for the next date of hearing.

: 2 :

Record further reveals that the witness PW A.D. Shah ( mentioned as PW-48 instead of PW-58, same be read as PW-58) was in attendance in the court for the purpose of his evidence and was also partly examined on 16.10.2023. His examination was deferred on the request of Ld. P.P. as he wanted to move an application for bringing certain finger prints pertaining to the accused on record. However, till date, no such application moved by the CBI. The date is again requested for moving the appropriate application.

Application, if any, be moved before the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **11.12.2023**.

**(SUNENA SHARMA)**  
**SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)**  
**ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/01.11.2023**