

CC No.91/2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000428-2019
CBI Vs. S.N.S. Sidhu and others.

11.12.2023

Present : Sh. Surendra Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.
Accused S.N.S. Sidhu in person along with proxy
counsel Sh. Kartik Wadhwa.
Proceedings against accused Philip Toppo, S.C.
Garg, Ashok Malhotra, and Ashok Jain have been
abated as they have expired.
Accused Ram Chander Arora has already been
exempted vide order dated 05.08.2019.
Accused Atul Vashisht is absent. Ld. Counsel Sh.
Manjeet Godara for accused Atul Vashisht.
Accused Mohan Lal, Vijay Kumar and Surjeet
Singh are present in person.
Accused Lal Mani and accused R.S. Sandhu are
present in person along with Ld. Counsel Sh.
Hitender Kapur.

An application for seeking exemption from personal
appearance is moved on behalf of accused Atul Vashisht. In view
of the reason assigned in the application, same stands allowed for
today only.

Summons sent to witness namely Sh. Shyam
Prakash, ASP (the then Inspector of police CBI, ACB, New
Delhi) received back. However, the said witness is not present

Contd....

/2/

today and sent a request for his exemption for today as he has gone to his native village at Patna for the treatment of his ailing father. In view of the same, request is allowed for today only. Let, summons of said witness be issued for next date.

An application for filing of additional documents is moved by HIO Insp. Anshul Sharma, submitting that the original finger prints along with respective CFSL report pertaining to accused Lal Mani and Ram Chandra Arora were inadvertently not filed at the time of filing of chargesheet. It is further submitted by Ld. PP that the original finger prints qua both the accused are lying in RC(25)/2007 (CC No. 72/2019), documents pertaining to finger prints of accused Lal Mani have been cited as D-26(S-398 to S-400) of main chargesheet and documents pertaining to fingerprints of Sh. Ram Chandra Arora have been cited as D-10 in the additional list of chargesheet no.1. It is further submitted that the above said documents pertaining to said accused persons are required to be cited as additional documents in the instant case. Copy of the application supplied to the accused persons.

Put up for reply and arguments on the aforesaid application as well as for Prosecution Evidence on 23.12.2023.

(SUNENA SHARMA)
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI/11.12.2023