

CC No. 91/2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000428-2019
CBI Vs. S.N.S Sidhu& Ors.

23.12.2023

Present : Sh.Surendra Singh, Ld. PP (regular) for CBI is on leave.

Sh. Tajvinder Singh, Ld. PP (substitute) for CBI.

A-1 S.N.S Sidhu present on bail with Ld. Counsels Sh. Sarthak Mittal and Sh. Kartik Wadhwa.

A-2 Philip Toppo, A-3 Sumer Chand Garg, A-5 Ashok Malhotra and A-6 Ashok Jain have expired and proceedings against them have already been abated.

A-4 Atul Vashisht present on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. Manjeet Godara.

A-7 Mohan Lal absent.

A-8 Lal Mani absent.

Sh. Yatin Dhawan, Ld.Proxy Counsel for Sh. Hitender Kapur, Ld. Counsel for accused no. 8 and 11.

A-9 Ram Chander Arora is permanently exempted through his counsel by the Ld. Predecessor of this court vide order dated 05.08.2019.

A-10 Vijay Kumar on bail.

A-11 Surjeet Singh on bail.

A-12 R.S. Sandhu on bail.

Two separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Mohan Lal and accused Lal Mani have been moved through their respective counsels.

Applications have been perused.

For the reasons mentioned in the applications, A-7 Mohan Lal A-8 Lal Mani are exempted from their personal appearance for today only.

PW-Sh. Shyam Prakash is present but discharged examined as Ld. PP (substitute) for CBI has sought adjournment on the ground that he is not conversant with the facts of the present case. The witness is discharged for today. He be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

Separate replies to the application for filing additional documents on behalf of A-4 Atul Vashisht and A-1 S.N.S. Sidhu have been filed. Be taken on record.

Put up on **08th and 09th February, 2024 for recording remaining prosecution evidence as well as for disposal of the aforementioned application.**

**(GAURAV RAO)
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI/23.12.2023**