

CC No. 91/2019
CBI v. S.N.S. Sidhu & ors.
CNR No. DLCT11-000428-2019

09.4.2024

Present: Ms. Bindu, Ld. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Proceedings against accused Philip Toppo, accused Sumer Chand Garg, accused Ashok Malhotra and accused Ashok Jain have been abated as they have expired.

Accused Atul Vashisht present on bail with ld. Counsel Sh. Manjeet Godara.

Accused S.N.S. Sidhu, accused Lal Mani and accused R.S. Sandhu present on bail with Sh. Hitendra Kapur, ld. Counsel.

Accused Vijay Kumar present on bail.

Accused Surjeet Singh and accused Mohan Lal are absent.
Sh. Baljinder Singh, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for accused Surjeet Singh.

Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for accused Mohan Lal.

Accused Ram Chander Arora is permanently exempted from his personal appearance vide order dated 05.8.2019.

Two separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Surjeet Singh and accused Mohan Lal have been moved by their respective counsels. Applications perused. For the reasons mentioned in the applications, accused Surjeet Singh and accused Mohan Lal are exempted from their personal appearance for today only. Both

the accused persons undertake that they will not dispute their identity in case evidence is recorded in their absence.

PW- ASP Shyam Prakash is served for today. However, he has sent a request that due to some important work of investigation of case no. RC-01/E/2018 (Nirav Modi Case), he is unable to appear today as well as tomorrow. He be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

PW- Sh. Mohinder Singh is served for today. However, he has sent a request. It is submitted that due to some official exigency, he is unable to appear today.

At this stage, it is submitted by Id. PP for CBI that she does not want to examine this witness, therefore, the witness may be treated as dropped as the documents which have to be proved by this witness has already been proved by the other witness. In view thereof, PW- Sh. Mohinder Singh has been dropped from the list of witnesses.

No other PW is present or summoned for today.

Relist the matter for **recording remaining prosecution evidence on 15.5.2024, date already fixed.**

Earlier date given i.e. 10.4.2024 stands canceled as the witnesses have sent their request for tomorrow.

(GAURAV RAO)
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI/09.4.2024