

**CC No. 91/2019**

**CBI v. S.N.S. Sidhu & ors.**

**CNR No. DLCT11-000428-2019**

**29.7.2024**

Present: Ms. Jyoti Solanki and Ms. Bindu, Ld. Public Prosecutors for CBI.

Accused S.N.S. Sidhu and accused Lal Mani present on bail with ld. Counsel Sh. Hitendra Kapur, Advocate.

Accused Atul Vashisht is absent.  
Sh. Manjeet Godara, Advocate, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Accused Mohan Lal is absent.  
Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

Accused Ram Chander Arora is permanently exempted from his personal appearance through his Sh. Hitendra Kapur, Advocate, Ld. Counsel vide order dated 05.8.2019.

Accused Vijay Kumar present on bail.

Accused Surjeet Singh is absent.  
Sh. Baljinder Singh, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

Accused R.S. Sandhu produced from custody as he is in judicial custody in case bearing CC No. 102/2019, titled as CBI v. Braham Prakash & ors.  
Sh. Hitendra Kapur, Advocate, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Three separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of accused Atul Vashisht, accused Mohan Lal and accused Surjeet Singh by their

respective Id. Counsels. Applications perused. For the reasons mentioned in the applications, accused persons who are present present are exempted from their personal appearance for today only.

PW-60 ASP Shyam Prakash is served for today. However, he has sent a request mentioning therein that he is busy in investigation in another case, therefore, is unable to appear today. He be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

No other PW is present or served for today.

Though the matter is also listed for tomorrow and day after tomorrow. However, the witness has expressed his inability to appear before the court for the next two dates also. Therefore, earlier dates given i.e. 30.7.2024 and 31.7.2024 stand canceled.

Relist the matter for **recording remaining prosecution evidence on 05.9.2024.**

(GAURAV RAO)  
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI-01)  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS  
NEW DELHI/29.7.2024