

CC No. 91/2019  
CBI v. S.N.S. Sidhu & ors.  
CNR No. DLCT11-000428-2019

02.9.2024

File taken up today as though, as per the ordersheet, available on the judicial file, the matter is listed for today, however, as per ordersheet available on the server/internet, the next date is 05.9.2024. Ld. Counsels for the parties submit that the matter was adjourned for today and not for 05.9.2024. Further more, the summons to the witness were issued for 02.9.2024 and not 05.9.2024. Even in the record available with the ld. PP and Naib Court, matter is listed for today. It appears that inadvertently while sending the ordersheet on the server, due to typographical error, the date got changed to 05.9.2024 instead of 02.9.2024.

Present: Ms. Bindu, Ld. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused S.N.S. Sidhu is absent.

Accused Atul Vashisht on bail with ld. Counsel Sh. Manjeet Godara.

Accused Mohan Lal on bail with ld. Legal Aid Counsel Sh. Naveen Kumar.

Accused Lal Mani on bail.

Accused Ram Chander Arora is absent.  
Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, son of accused Ram Chander Arora is present.

Accused Vijay Kumar on bail.

Accused Surjeet Singh is absent.  
Sh. Ritik K. Verma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Baljinder Singh, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

Accused R.S. Sandhu has been produced from judicial custody as he is convicted in case bearing CC No. 102/2019, titled as CBI v. Braham Prakash

& ors.

Sh. Hitendra Kapur, Ld. Counsel for accused S.N.S. Sidhu, accused Lal Mani, accused Ram Chander Arora and accused R.S. Sandhu.

Ld. Counsel for accused S.N.S. Sidhu and Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Surjeet Singh have orally prayed for exemption on behalf of the accused persons. Submissions heard. In view of the same, accused S.N.S. Sidhu and accused Surjeet Singh are exempted from their personal appearance for today only.

Death verification report qua accused Ram Chander Arora alongwith his death certificate has been filed by the CBI. I have perused the same. In view thereof, proceedings against accused Ram Chander Arora stand abated. Surety of accused Ram Chander Arora stands discharged. All documents be returned to the surety of accused Ram Chander Arora after cancellation of endorsement, if any against valid acknowledgment.

PW-ASP Shyam Prakash is served for today. However, he has sent a request that on account of official assignment, he is unable to appear today. He be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

No other PW is present or summoned for today.

Relist the matter for **remaining prosecution evidence on 18.9.2024.**

(GAURAV RAO)  
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS  
NEW DELHI/02.9.2024