

CC No. 91/2019
CBI v. S.N.S. Sidhu & ors.
CNR No. DLCT11-000428-2019

24.4.2025

Present: Sh. Rajan Dahiya, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor &
Sh. Navneet Jawa, Ld. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused S.N.S. Sidhu & accused R.S. Sandhu on
bail with Sh. Hitendra Kapur, ld. Counsel.

Accused Atul Vashisht & accused Lal Mani
appeared through video conferencing from jail no. 2,
Tihar, Delhi as they are convicted in case bearing
CC No. 06/2019, titled as CBI v. Atul Vashisht &
ors.

Sh. Manjeet Godara, Ld. Counsel for accused Atul
Vashisht.

Sh. Hitendra Kapur, Ld. Counsel for accused Lal
Mani.

Accused Mohan Lal is absent. Sh. Naveen Kumar,
Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

Accused Vijay Kumar on bail with Ms. Nazima
Siddiqui, ld. Legal Aid Counsel.

Accused Surjeet Singh appeared through video
conferencing. Sh. Baljinder Singh, Ld. Legal Aid
Counsel for the accused.

An application seeking exemption from personal
appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Mohan Lal.
Application perused. For the reasons mentioned in the
application, he is exempted from his personal appearance for
today only. He undertakes that he will not dispute his identity in
case evidence is recorded in his absence.

PW-61 Mr. Ashok Joseph Zachariah & PW-62 Sh.

Ramachandran V. are present. They are examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PWs- Sh. Mahesh Chand Yadav, Sh. Ashok Kumar Sinha, Sh. Shailendra Dania, Ms. Rajni Srivastava & Sh. Amod Bharthwal are present, but discharged unexamined at the request of Ld. PPs. They be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

No other PW is present or summoned for today.

Relist the matter for **recording remaining prosecution evidence on 28.5.2025.**

(GAURAV RAO)
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI/24.4.2025